% o

|
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Va

Notice of a public

Joint Budget Decision Session - Executive Leader (incorporating
Policy, Strategy and Partnerships) and Executive Member for
Finance & Performance

To: Councillors Aspden and Ayre
Date: Wednesday, 13 January 2021
Time: 1.00 pm
Venue: Remote Meeting

AGENDA

Notice to Members — Post Decision Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm
on Friday, 15 January 2021.

*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny
Management Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by at 5.00pm on Monday, 11
January 2021.

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Leader and Executive
Member are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests;



e any prejudicial interests;
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

Minutes (Pages 1 -4)
To approve the minutes of the Joint Budget Decision Session
and the Executive Leader Decision Session held on 15 January
2020.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Executive
Leader / Executive Member.

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at remote meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is Monday, 11 January
2021.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the
registration form or the meeting please contact Democratic
Services. Contact details are at the foot of this agenda.

Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on
meetings and decisions.

Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26 (Pages 5 - 32)
This report provides background information for the council’s
overall Financial Strategy and presents the savings proposals
and growth assumptions for the portfolios of the Executive
Leader and the Executive Member for Finance and Performance,


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy

for consideration by the Leader and Executive Member before
finalisation of the overall Financial Strategy, to be presented to
Executive on 11 February 2021.

5. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Executive Leader considers urgent
under the Local Government Act 1972.

Democratic Services Contact:
Name: Fiona Young

Contact Details:

Telephone — (01904) 552030
Email — fiona.young@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:
Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMNESRHEEREIESS (cantonese)
U2 BT R e T T @S M@ | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Balish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
e LGS T wrdw
4@ (01904) 551550




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Joint Budget Decision Session - Executive
Leader (incorporating Policy, Strategy and
Partnerships) and finance and Performance

Date 15 January 2020
Present Councillors Aspden and Ayre (Executive
Members)

6. Declarations of Interest

The Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have had in
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.

7. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak under the
council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Gwen Swinburn thanked the Executive for agreeing to hold these Joint
Budget Decision Sessions, but questioned whether sufficient detail around
savings had been included within the meeting papers. She also raised
several quires regarding the Capital Budget and asked if smaller capital
projects could go to Executive Member Decision Sessions for approval.

Janice Gray raised questions about why York Theatre Royal was being
assigned funds in the council budget?

The Executive Members noted that York Theatre Royal was a National
Portfolio Organisation and that it would therefore receive funding from the
Art Council as long as City of York Council was also making a financial
contribution.

8. Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25

Officers introduced a report on the Financial Strategy for 2020/21 to
2024/25. Key areas in the report were discussed including the capital
budget. It was noted that there was an amendment to make to annex 4,
paragraph 107 of the agenda that the ICT Capital Program was receiving
an increase of £350k (not £250k) from years 21/22 onwards to reflect the
increased demand. Officers outlined what had been done to consult both



Page 2

residents and business in the city as part of the budget process. Executive
Members requested that further detail on business’ responses to the
consultation be included when the Financial Strategy is brought to the
meeting of the Executive.

The Executive Members confirmed when the budget is presented at Budget
Council meeting on 27 February 2020 it would include a detailed equality
impact assessment.

Resolved:

I. That the feedback from consultation for Leader (incorporating
Policy, Strategy and Partnerships) and Finance and
Performance portfolios, as set out in Annex 3 to the report, be
noted,

ii. That the following be agreed for inclusion within the overall
financial strategy to be presented to Executive on 13 February
2020:

a) The 2020/21 revenue savings proposals for Leader
(incorporating Policy, Strategy and Partnerships) and
Finance and Performance portfolios, as set out in Annex 1
to the report.

b) The 2020/21 revenue growth proposals for Leader
(incorporating Policy, Strategy and Partnerships) and
Finance and Performance portfolios, as set out in Annex 2
to the report.

c) The new schemes for inclusion in the Capital Strategy as
set out in annex 4 to the report.

Reason: To ensure that stakeholders have the opportunity to feed into
the budget process in advance of the finalisations of the
Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25.

Cllr. K Aspden, Executive Leader (incorporating Policy, Strategy and
Partnerships)

Clir. N Ayre, Executive Member Finance and Performance
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 5.56 pm].



Page 3

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Leader
(incorporating Policy, Strategy and
Partnerships)

Date 15 January 2020

Present Councillors Aspden and Waller (Executive
Members)

Apologies

0. Declarations of Interest

The Executive Leader was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have had in
respect of business on the agenda.

Cllr Waller declared a personal interest in relation to item 4 of the agenda,
as he was a school governor at York High School and Westfield Primary
school, as well as, being the Secretary at Acomb Alive! (Acomb Traders
Association).

10. Minutes

Resolved: that the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 18
September 2019 were approved and signed by the Executive Leader as an
accurate record.

11. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, both speakers
had registered to speak regarding item 4. Inclusive Growth Fund- update.

Gwen Swinburn praised the projects outlined in the report. They asked if
there would be the option to extend the funding of projects outlined in the
report if they were deemed a success.

CliIr. P Kilbane welcomed the use of money being used for inclusive growth,
but questioned the use of an inclusive growth fund in particular to deliver
several of the projects outlined in the report. They raised concerns about a
perceived lack of clarity around continual funding, concerns about funds



Page 4

being potentially too low to deliver inclusive growth, and concerns about the
projects not being clear how they would deliver inclusive growth.

12. Inclusive Growth Fund - update

The Executive Members considered a report which provided further
background on the inclusive growth challenges that York faces, the
approach that would be taken to address these through a new Economic
Strategy, and the progress that had been made in establishing the projects
outlined at the 18 September Executive Leader’s Decision Session.

Extensive discussion took place around each of the eight projects included
in the report. Officers confirmed that they would circulate to the Executive
Members after the meeting clarity on if the Community Job Fairs project
included the City Centre job fairs or if it is those outside the city centre only.
The Executive Members enquired as to how each of the projects would be
monitored, it was confirmed that, each project would need to be monitored
differently and that further ways of monitoring would need to be developed
for different projects.

Resolved:

I. That the progress that has been made on developing the
agreed projects be noted and agreed that a future report would
be brought back to the Executive Leader to ensure that
outcomes were delivered,

ii. That approval was given to the commissioning of those projects
as set out in paragraphs 11 to 28 of the report;

lii. That the Executive Leader delegated the funding decision for
14+ vocational training and work projects (paragraphs 21 and
22 of the report) to the Corporate Director of Children,
Education and Communities in consultation with the Executive
Leader.

Reason: So that the Council develops a pipeline of projects that
positively address inclusive growth in the City of York.

Clir. K Aspden, Executive Leader
[The meeting started at 6.25 pm and finished at 6.56 pm].



Page 5 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

Joint Budget Decision Session of the Executive 13 January 2021
Leader(Incorporating Policy, Strategy &

Partnerships) and the Executive Member for

Finance & Performance

Report of the Chief Finance Officer

Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26

Summary

1.

The Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26 will be presented to
Executive on 11 February 2021 and Full Council on 25 February 2021.

The purpose of this Decision Session report is to provide background
information for the overall Financial Strategy and to present the draft
savings proposals, growth assumptions and capital schemes for the
Leader and Finance & Performance portfolios. This will provide an
opportunity for Executive Members to obtain feedback in advance of the
finalisation of the overall Financial Strategy which will be presented to
Executive on 11 February 2021.

The Council is facing unprecedented financial challenges due to the
impact of the Coronavirus pandemic. Demand for Council services has
increased and, at the same time, income from services (such as parking)
has fallen significantly. This has generated an in-year financial pressure
totalling £15m for the Council. The total financial pressure facing the
Council over the next 3 years is estimated to be £25m. At this stage,
due to the continued uncertainty and changes in national restrictions, it
remains unclear as to the ongoing financial impact in terms of lost
income and other recurring expenditure.

In November 2020 the Chancellor announced the Government’s 1 year
Spending Review, which included increased ‘spending power’ for local
authorities. However, on analysis of the detail this is predominantly
funded by Council’'s power to raise money through Council Tax and the
Adult Social Care Precept.

Key assumptions for the overall Financial Strategy are as follows;



10.

Page 6

e A proposed basic council tax increase of 1.99 % in 2021/22,
equating to additional income of £1.7m. Any increase above this
amount would require a referendum.

¢ |n addition an increase of 3% in line with the government’s social
care precept, equating to additional income of £2.546m, which
provides support for adult social care

e Revenue savings of £7.9m in 2021/22

As a consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic, the Council must maintain
a stable and resilient financial position for the next financial year, in the
midst of this unprecedented level of uncertainty and economic challenge.
Further details of the impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s finances are
included below in ‘the national context’ section.

The Council also continues to face long standing financial challenges,
particularly with regard to uncertainty over national funding streams and
growing demand for Council services, especially within adult social care.

The Council’s proposed overall Financial Strategy includes significant
investment to st
[...]
l part of the budget deliberations.

Due to the uncertainty of the financial situation, and the need to invest in
recovery, the Council has reviewed the level of capital investment
needed and has been able to reprioritise some areas of the existing
capital budget to invest in the Council’s priorities and to support the city’s
recovery from the impacts of Covid-19. The Council’s main focus is to
build back better from the pandemic. This Budget continues the Council’s
transformational £600 million Capital Programme, to drive regeneration
and accelerate the city’s economic recovery.

Some of the key capital projects include;

e £154m to progress the York Central scheme

o £52m to improve the city’s road network infrastructure and accelerate
the delivery of flood defences, in conjunction with local and regional
flood defence funding

e £19m to progress regeneration schemes in the city, including Castle
Gateway and the Guildhall

e £64m to further develop the York Outer Ring Road, including cycling
and walking improvements in the vicinity of the ring road

e £132m to deliver more housing across the city, including affordable
housing

e £12mto investin initiatives to tackle climate change, including funding
to deliver active travel measures across the city, including new cycling
measures and new routes across the city

This report focuses on the revenue savings and growth proposals
specific to the Leader and Finance & Performance portfolios. Annex 1
provides details of savings proposals and annex 2 provides details of
growth proposals. Annex 3 provides feedback from the public
consultation relevant to these portfolios. Annex 4 provides details of
schemes in the Leader and Finance & Performance portfolios Capital
Programme.



Page 9

Recommendations

16. The Executive Members are asked to consider, in the context of the

overall budget;

e The 2021/22 revenue savings proposals for their portfolio as set out
in annex 1

e The 2021/22 revenue growth proposals for their portfolio as set out
in annex 2

e The feedback from consultation to date as set out in annex 3

e The new schemes for inclusion in the 2021/22 to 2025/26 Capital
Programme as set out in annex 4

Reason: To ensure that stakeholders have the opportunity to feed into
the budget process in advance of the finalisation of the Financial
Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26.

Background

National Context and Funding Issues

17.

18.

19.

All aspects of the public sector are continuing to face challenging times.
In recent years the council has had to deal with large reductions in
funding, combined with a range of significant pressures. The additional
pressure on Council finances due to Covid-19 has added to the
uncertainty, just like the many thousands of businesses and
organisations across the country. Demand for services has increased, at
the same time income has significantly fallen.

The Government has failed to give Councils everything they need to
respond to the pandemic. Although the Chancellor announced increased
spending power for Councils, they have in fact given Councils the power
to raise money through Council Tax and the Adult Social Care precept.
The Government has transferred the burden to Council Tax payers.

The Council has responded by urging the Government to ‘Back York’ by
investing more funding in the city and to seize the opportunities that are
unique to York to drive recovery across the region. In the wake of the
pandemic, the Council has stepped in where the Government has failed,
including support for vulnerable residents and struggling businesses, and
also with Covid-19 testing.



Page 10

20. Given the continued financial challenges due to the pandemic, the
Council is trying to address this by creating a Covid-19 Recovery Fund
(E2.5m revenue, £1m capital) that will allow provision of the following
measures, alongside a prudent amount for any further impact where we
may need to react quickly to changing circumstances.

£200k to support Covid-19 recovery effor
[...]
omes and world-class infrastructure — The right
housing is available, affordable and environmentally sustainable
for everyone with good quality infrastructure that supports
community and local businesses

e Safe Communities and culture for all — Residents live safe from
harm as part of strong and vibrant communities, participating in
their local area and have access to a range of quality cultural
activities

e An open and effective Council — We work as an efficient, open,
transparent, democratically-led and accountable organisation, in
partnership with key stakeholders, to deliver on residents priorities
and achieve the council plan outcomes for our city

47. The plan focuses on outcomes rather than just on the services we
provide, to help the Council and our partners work better together, rather
than as a collection of individual services and activities.

48. The plan was formally approved by Council on 31 October 2019
following consultation with residents, businesses and staff.

49. The budget reflects the Council priorities with significant revenue and
capital investment in a number of areas, as outlined in the summary of
this report.

Options



Page 16

50. Annex 1 sets out the savings proposals for the Leader and Finance &
Performance portfolios for 2021/22. The figures included in the column
2022/23 impact show the full year/ ongoing impact of decisions taken in
2021/22. Annex 2 sets out the growth proposals and Annex 3 sets out
the consultation responses received to date. Annex 4 sets out the new
capital schemes for the Leader and Finance & Performance portfolios.

51. The options available to the Executive Members are;

e Option 1 - to retain the savings, growth and capital proposals as set out
in annex 1, 2 and 4

e Option 2 — to add, delete or amend proposals, noting that any
adjustments made should have a net nil effect with reference to the
overall budget.

Analysis

52. The service areas within these portfolios deliver a range of professional
support (
[...]
likely to be an unbalanced budget.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:

Sarah Kirby Debbie Mitchell

Principal Accountant Chief Finance Officer

Emma Audrain Report x | Date 31/12/20

Technical Accountant Approved

Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all All | X

For further information please contact the authors of the report

Background Papers:
Budget Consultation available at www.yorkopendata.org

Annexes:

1 —2021/22 Savings Proposals for Leader and Finance & Performance
portfolios

2 — 2021/22 Growth Proposals for Leader and Finance & Performance
portfolios

3 — Consultation feedback received to date


http://www.yorkopendata.org/

Page 20

4 - Capital Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25 — Details of schemes for Leader and
Finance & Performance portfolios



Page 21

Annex 1 2021/22 Savings Proposals for Policy, Strategy & Partnerships, Finance & Performance

Total
2021/22 | 2022/23 Saving
Impact Impact Impact
Ref Portfolio Proposal Description £000 £000 £000
F&P1 Finance & Commercial Property (75) (75)
Performance Income growth from Commercial Portfolio
F&P2 Finance & Commercial Property (50) (50)
Performance Reduction in budget requirement to maintain surplus property assets held by the council.
F&P3 Finance & Internal Audit (20) (20)
Performance Improved efficiency and ways of working to reduce charges paid to Veritau
F&P4 Finance & Finance Team (50) (50)
Performance A restructure of the finance function will provide improved ways of working to generate an
ongoing efficiency saving through staff reductions
F&P5 Finance & Cross Cutting Management Review (125) (125)
Performance Council wide management review to restructure posts
F&P6 Finance & Training (70) (70)
Performance Reduce council wide training budget by moving more training online and deleted budgets which
are no longer required
F&P7 Finance & Legal Services (15) (15)
Performance Savings will be delivered from staffing efficiencies and reduced external legal fees

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Budget Decision Session - Executive 
Leader (incorporating Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships) and Executive Member for 
Finance & Performance 

Date 13 January 2021 

Present Councillors Aspden and Ayre 

 

13. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have had in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared.  

 
14. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Joint Budget Decision Session and 

subsequent Executive Leader Decision Session held on 15 
January 2020 be approved as a correct record in each case, to 
be signed by the appropriate Executive Member/s at a later 
date. 

 
15. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
16. Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26  

 
The Executive Members considered a report which set out the draft savings 
proposals, growth assumptions and capital schemes relating to their 
portfolios, providing an opportunity to receive feedback in advance of the 
presentation of the overall Financial Strategy to Executive on 11 February 
2021. 
 
The report outlined the national and local context of the overall strategy, 
highlighting the unprecedented financial challenges resulting from the 
impact of the coronavirus pandemic, which had generated an in-year 
financial pressure of £15m for the council.  Revenue savings of £7.9m were 
required in 2021/22.  Savings proposals for the two relevant portfolio areas 
were set out in Annex 1 to the report, with growth proposals in Annex 2 and 



capital schemes in Annex 4.  Feedback received to date on the public 
consultation on those proposals was attached at Annex 3.  It was noted 
that the budget consultation would continue until 31 January. 
 
The Executive Members thanked officers for their work on the budget over 
Christmas, noting that increased savings in their portfolio areas would help 
fund the additional support in the budget for mental health services, 
businesses and people on low incomes. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the feedback from consultation to date, as set out in 

Annex 3 to the report, be noted. 
 
 (ii) That Option 1 be approved and the following be retained 

for inclusion in the overall budget 

 The 2021/22 revenue savings proposals set out in Annex 
1; 

 The 2021/22 revenue growth proposals set out in Annex 
2; and 

 The new schemes for inclusion in the 2021/22 to 2025/26 
Capital Programme, as set out in Annex 4. 

 
Reason: To confirm that stakeholders have had the opportunity to feed 

into the budget process at this stage in advance of the 
finalisation of the Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Aspden, Executive Leader 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre, Executive Member for Finance and Performance 
 

 
[The meeting started at 1.02 pm and finished at 1.11 pm]. 


